
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 

WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
WEDNESDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2021 

 
At 7.00 pm 

 
by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 
 
COUNCILLORS DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
CHRISTINE BATESON, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM, AMY TISI, 
NEIL KNOWLES, WISDOM DA COSTA AND JON DAVEY  

 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS KAREN DAVIES, LYNNE JONES, HELEN PRICE, CAROLE DA COSTA, 
DAVID HILTON, SAYONARA LUXTON, JOHN STORY, GARY MUIR AND 
SAMANTHA RAYNER 

 
Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 28th September 2021 

 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Oran Norris-Browne Oran.Norris-

Browne@RBWM.gov.uk 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 

meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
- 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st September 2021 as a 
true and accurate record. 

  

7 - 8 
 

4.   20/02166/FULL - LAND AND LAKES EAST OF RAILWAY AND WEST 
AND NORTH OF DATCHET PUMPING STATION - HORTON ROAD - 
DATCHET - SLOUGH 
 
PROPOSAL: Construction of a detached two storey building to support 
the proposed use of land (and lakes) for sport and recreational 
purposes, new e-bike circuit and associated parking and landscaping 
following the demolition of existing structures.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
 
APPLICANT: Step Property Ltd 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: Not applicable 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 11th October 2021 

  

9 - 40 
 

5.   21/00621/FULL - STONE COURT AND STONE COURT COTTAGE - 
LONDON ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT 
 
PROPOSAL: Redevelopment to provide 40 No. Retirement Living apartments 

with associated communal facilities, parking, landscaping, and pedestrian 
access. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER & DELEGATE 
 
APPLICATION: McCarthy and Stone 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 2nd June 2021 

  

41 - 72 
 

6.   21/01543/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY 
HOUSE - LONDON ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT 
 
PROPOSED: Outline application for access, layout and scale only to be 

73 - 108 
 



 

 

considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the 
construction of 28 apartments following demolition of the existing buildings. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Inchbald 
 
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
 
EXPIRY DATE: 25th August 2021 

  
7.   PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION 

REPORT 
 
To note the contents of the report. 

  

109 - 110 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of 
[...]
ejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Carole Da Costa, Jon Davey, Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, 
Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
Officers: Andy Carswell, Jane Cryer and Jo Richards 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Knowles and Wisdom da Costa. 
Councillors Jones and Carole da Costa were attending as substitutes. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor da Costa declared an interest in item 4 as she had called in the application and 
spoken to one of the objectors and to the applicant, and provided both parties with impartial 
advice. She confirmed she was attending the meeting with an open mind. 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on August 4th 2021 
be approved as an accurate record. 

 
21/01569/FULL - 211 MAIDENHEAD ROAD - WINDSOR - SL4 5HF  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to approve the application, as per the officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions listed in the main report and the additional 
conditions in the update report being met. The motion was seconded by Councillor Bateson. 
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/01569/FULL – 211 Maidenhead Road – Windsor – SL4 5HF (Motion) 
Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor Carole da Costa Abstained 

Councillor Jon Davey For 

Councillor Lynne Jones For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, as per the officer recommendation. 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 

 

7

Agenda Item 3



 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.43 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

8



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
6 October 2021          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

20/02166/FULL 

Location: Land And Lakes East of Railway And West And North of Datchet Pumping Station 
Horton Road Datchet Slough   

Proposal: Construction of a detached two storey building to support  the  proposed use of land 
(and lakes) for sport and recreational purposes, new e-bike circuit and  associated 
parking and landscaping following the demolition of existing structures.    

Applicant: Step Property Ltd 
Agent: Mr Thomas Rumble 
Parish/Ward: Datchet Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The new building is considered appropriate development in Green Belt as it is for the provision of 

facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or change of use) for outdoors sport.  The 
building is not considered to be unnecessarily large for the proposed use.  The building would be 
a floodable structure with voids in the sides.  The Environment Agency has raised no objection in 
terms of the loss of flood storage capacity.   

 
1.2 The proposed paddle boarding on the southern lake and the e-bike circuit with limited numbers 

attending at any one time, are considered to be acceptable.  These new uses would be low-
intensity uses which would not result in harm to the Green Belt, Trees, Ecology and nearby 
properties. There is no objection to the continuation of the northern lake for fishing purposes.   

 
1.3 The proposed development would provide sufficient on-site parking facilities. The proposed 

landscape works are also considered to be acceptable.  
 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 13 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site lies to the west of Horton Road (B376) adjacent to the Thames Water 

Pumping Station. The site area comprises 11.35 hectares and includes two lakes and open 
grassland. The lakes are currently used by an angling club. To the south of the application site 
lies Liquid Leisure Waterpark.  Residential properties lie to the north of the site and a caravan 
park lies to the west. The western boundary of the site adjoins a railway line.  On the opposite 
side of the railway at the southern corner of the site, are houses in The Avenue, Wraysbury.  

 
3.2 There is a public footpath which runs along the southern boundary of the site.   
 
 
 

9

Agenda Item 4



   

3.3    Since January  2018, a mobile home has been sited at the front of the site close to Horton Road. 
This is understood to be for security purposes. In addition a portable building has also been sited 
close to the northern boundary of the site an
[...]
 to minimise dust deposition 

outside the site boundaries which is a major cause of nuisance to residents living near to 
construction and demolition sites. All loose materials should be covered up or damped down by 
a suitable water device, all cutting/breaking is appropriately damped down, the haul route is 
paved or tarmac before works commence and is regularly swept and damped down, and to 
ensure the site is appropriately screened to prevent dust nuisance to neighbouring properties. 
The applicant is advised to follow guidance: the London Code of Practice, Part 1: The Control of 
Dust from Construction; and the Building Research Establishment: Control of dust from 
construction and demolition activities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



APPENDIX A  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

Land And Lakes East of Railway and West and North of Datchet Pumping Station, Horton Road, 

Datchet  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31



APPENDIX A  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

 

32



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

 

33



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

34



 

 

APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

 

 

35



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

 

36



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

 

 

37



 

 

APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38



 

APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

 

 

 

39



APPENDIX B  

Application 20/02166/FULL  

 

 

40



   

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
6 October 2021          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

21/00621/FULL 

Location: Stone Court And Stone Court Cottage London Road Sunningdale Ascot   
Proposal: Redevelopment to provide 40 No. Retirement Living apartments with associated 

communal facilities, parking, landscaping and pedestrian access 
Applicant: McCarthy And Stone 
Agent: Mr Ian Hann 
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale And Cheapside 
  

If you h
[...]
ance, it is considered that the benefits weigh in favour of this scheme and therefore the 

proposal is recommended for approval, subject to matters set out below.  
 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to the following: 

- The completion of a satisfactory legal agreement securing mitigation to the 

Thames Basin Heaths SPA 

- with the conditions listed in Section 13 of this report. 

2. 
To refuse planning permission if: 

- A satisfactory legal agreement securing mitigation to the Thames Basin 

Heaths SPA is not secured. 

41

Agenda Item 5



   

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

• The application is a major application owing to the number of units being created and as 
such, falls to be considered before panel.   

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The site lies to the north side of London Road in Sunningdale. To the north eastern side of the 

site comprises a building which contains flats, known as Fairfield House. To the west of the site is 
a large detached dwelling whilst immediately opposite the site is another flatted development 
known as ‘Villiers’.  

 
3.2 The site is sloping, with the grassed area to the rear of the site falling in level. Trees along the 

front boundary (on and off-site) contribute to the character of the area along this part of London 
Road, although the site is not covered by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO). A number of off-site 
trees are covered by TPOs. 

 
3.3 The site measures approx. 0.6 hectares and is largely bound by mature vegetation with a brick 

wall and railings binding the principal boundary of the site.    
 
3.4 The flood maps held by the EA show around half of the rear part of the site (which would be free 

from development) is situated in flood zone 2 (medium risk flooding). 
 
3.5 The site is within 5km of the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area. 
 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 The application site fall
[...]
h policy NR4 of the Borough Local Plan Submission 
Version. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

97



This page is intentionally left blank



Application 21/01543/OUT – Old Boundary House and New Boundary House, London Road, Sunningdale, Ascot. 

Appendix A – Location Plan 

 

99



Appendix B.1 – Site Location & Layout Plan 

 

100



Appendix B.2 – Site Block Plan 

 

101



Appendix B.3 – Site Stories Plan 

 

102



Appendix B.4 – Block A Ground Floor Plan 

 

103



Appendix B.5 – Block A First Floor Plan 

 

104



Appendix B.6 – Block A Second Floor Plan 

 

105



Appendix B.7 – Block B Ground Floor Plan 

 

106



Appendix B.8 – Block B First Floor Plan 

 

107



Appendix B.9 – Block B Second Floor Plan 

 

108



Planning Appeals Received 
 

21 August 2021 – 23 September 2021 
 
Windsor and Ascot 
 
The appeals listed below have been received by the Council and will be considered by the Planning 
Inspectorate.  Should you wish to make additional/new comments in connection with an appeal you 
can do so on the Planning Inspectorate website at https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ please use 
the PIns reference number.  If you do not have access to the Internet please write to the relevant 
address, shown below. 
 
Enforcement appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple 

Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN  
 
Other appeals:  The Planning Inspectorate Temple Quay House, 2 The Square Bristol BS1 6PN  

 
Ward:  
Parish: Wraysbury Parish 
Appeal Ref.: 21/60058/REF Planning Ref.: 21/00424/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/21/

3277543 
Date Received: 9 September 2021 Comments Due: Not Applicable 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal 
Description: First floor front extension, cladding and render, front dormer window, part conversion of 

carport to habitable accommodation with ramp, extension to car port and alterations to 
hardstanding. 

Location: 57 The Avenue Wraysbury Staines TW19 5EZ  
Appellant
[...]
in Issue: 

 
The Inspector concluded that the proposal has failed to demonstrate that it would not, in 
combination with other structures on the site, increase the risk of flooding and would 
therefore conflict with Policy F1 of the Local Plan, the Framework, and Policy 
NP/SUSTDEV02 of the Neighbourhood Plan which seek to reduce flood risk. 
 

 

 
 
 

110


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf

	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 20/02166/FULL - Land And Lakes East of Railway And West And North of Datchet Pumping Station - Horton Road - Datchet - Slough
	061021 Windsor Item 1 appendices

	5 21/00621/FULL - Stone Court And Stone Court Cottage - London Road - Sunningdale - Ascot
	061021 Windsor Item 2 appendices

	6 21/01543/OUT - Old Boundary House And New Boundary House - London Road - Sunningdale - Ascot
	061021 Windsor Item 3 appendecies

	7 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon (Chairman), John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
Christine Bateson, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim, Amy Tisi, Jon Davey and 
Carole Da Costa 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Phil Haseler 
 
Officers: Sian Saadeh, Jo Richards, Mark Beeley and Oran Norris-Browne 
 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wisdom Da Costa and Councillor Knowles. 
 
Councillor Carole Da Costa acted as a substitute for Councillor Wisdom Da Costa. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on September 1st 
2021 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

 
20/02166/FULL - LAND AND LAKES EAST OF RAILWAY AND WEST AND NORTH 
OF DATCHET PUMPING STATION - HORTON ROAD - DATCHET - SLOUGH  
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA 
 

 
21/00621/FULL - STONE COURT AND STONE COURT COTTAGE - LONDON 
ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to delegate to the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission, as per the officer recommendation, subject to the completion of a 
satisfactory legal agreement and the conditions listed in the main report. The motion was 
seconded by Councillor Bateson.  
 
A named vote was taken. 
 

21/00621/FULL - STONE COURT AND STONE COURT COTTAGE - LONDON ROAD - 
SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT (Motion) 

Councillor David Cannon For 

Councillor John Bowden For 

Councillor Christine Bateson For 

Councillor Julian Sharpe For 

Councillor Shamsul Shelim For 

Councillor Amy Tisi For 



Councillor Jon Davey Against 

Councillor Carole Da Costa For 

Carried 

 
RESOLVED: That the item was delegated to the Head of Planning to grant 
planning permission as per officer’s recommendation. 
 
The panel was addressed by Ian Hann, Agent. 
 
21/01543/OUT - OLD BOUNDARY HOUSE AND NEW BOUNDARY HOUSE - 
LONDON ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT  
 
THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE APPLICANT  
 

 
PLANNING APPEALS RECEIVED AND PLANNING DECISION REPORT  
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


